90 $/bbl : 8.7

2.2

9.4 9.4*

2.5 2.4 2.32.2 2.3*
2.6*

2.3*

130 $/bbl : 9.8

4/1/13: $9.4bn

15/2/13: $9.8bn

19/4/13: $8.9bn

20Q1 2013 results

Outlook for 2013

 Ongoing tough economic environment in Europe

 High currency and fuel price volatility

 Full roll-out of Transform 2015 plan

 2013 objective: further reduction in unit costs* and net debt

* At constant currency and fuel price

Appendices

22Q1 2013 results

31 Dec 2012 31 March 2013 31 Dec 2012 31 March 2013

Net financial debt
(€ billions)

Shareholders’ funds
(€ billions)

Gearing ratioX

Net debt

Financial position

5.97

3.59

5.90

4.98

IAS19R impact

1.64 1.64

3.64

23Q1 2013 results

Financial ratios at 31 March 2013, sliding 12 months

EBITDAR / adjusted interest costs*

EBITDA / net interest costs

Adjusted net debt / EBITDAR

Net debt / EBITDA

* Adjusted by the portion of financial costs within operating leases (34%)

 Adjusted for the capitalisation of operating leases (7x yearly charge)

4.0x4.0x

31/12/2012 31/03/2013

4.3x

31/12/2012 31/03/2013

4.0x

3.5x3.5x 5.4x

31/12/2012 31/03/201331/12/2012 31/03/2013

5.2x

24Q1 2013 results

Net debt calculation

31 March 2013 31 Dec. 2012

Current and non-current financial debt 11,396 10,999

Deposits linked to financial debt (652) (650)

Financial assets pledged (OCEANE swap) (393) (393)

Currency hedge on financial debt (6) 4

Accrued interest (106) (112)

= Financial debt 10,239 9,848

Cash and cash equivalents 3,730 3,420

Marketable securities 287 328

Available cash pledges 235 235

Deposits (Triple A bonds) 153 156

Bank overdrafts (62) (257)

= Net cash 4,343 3,882

Net debt 5,896 5,966

Consolidated shareholders’ funds 3,589 3,637*

Net debt / shareholders’ funds 1.64 1.64

EBITDA (Last twelve months) 1,487* 1,395*

Net debt / EBITDA 3.97 4.28

In € millions

* 2012 pro forma IAS19R

25Q1 2013 results

Reminder: computation of net cost per EASK

Q1 2013 Q1 2012*

Scheduled passenger revenues 4,261 4,205

+ Scheduled cargo revenue 656 697

+ Transavia transport revenue 124 106

= Total transport revenue A 5,041 5,008

- Operating result B (530) (611)

= Net cost A – B = C 5,571 5,619

Activity expressed in EASK D 76,503 76,352

Net cost per EASK (€ cents) C / D 7.28 7.36

Actual change -1.0%

Currency effect on net costs -30

Fuel price effect +66

Change at constant currency and fuel price -1.7%

Increase in pension charge (non cash) +13

Net change -1.9%

In € millions

* 2012 pro forma IAS19R